tarily completing the questionnaire without any reward. Five hundred 
fifty questionnaires were successfully distributed, and approximately 
420 responses were received from our target respondents. Eventually, 
the actual number of valid questionnaires was calculated to be three 
hundred and ninety-eight (N = 398), resulting in a response rate of 76 % 
after reviewing and eliminating incomplete or invalid questionnaires. 

2.4. Data analysis 

The statistical data analysis was conducted using descriptive and 
inferential statistics. First, SPSS 28.0 was applied to determine the